

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

————♦————
POLAR TANKERS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

————♦————
CITY OF VALDEZ,
Respondent.

————♦————
ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF ALASKA

————♦————
BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OF
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL
BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

————♦————
Karen R. Harned
Counsel of Record
Elizabeth Milito
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER
1201 F Street, N.W., Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 314-2061

Counsel for Amicus Curiae *February 2, 2009*

THE LEX GROUP^{DC} ♦ 1750 K Street N.W. ♦ Suite 475 ♦ Washington, DC 20006
(202) 955-0001 ♦ (800) 815-3791 ♦ Fax: (202) 955-0022 ♦ www.thelexgroupdc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE VALDEZ APPORTIONMENT FORMULA CREATES A RISK OF MULTIPLE TAXATION THAT RENDERS THE TAX INVALID UNDER THE COMMERCE AND DUE PROCESS CLAUSES	4
A. The Domicile State Retains the Right to Tax the Vessels for the Time Spent on the High Seas, and Non-domiciliary Jurisdictions Must Not Tax This Same Value	4
B. Small Businesses Face a Greater Risk of Multiple Taxation Than Large Businesses When Subjected to Invalid Apportionment Formulas	7

II. THE VALDEZ APPORTIONMENT FORMULA TAXES EXTRATERRITORIAL VALUES IN VIOLATION OF THE COMMERCE AND DUE PROCESS CLAUSES.....	8
III. ALLOWING THIS TAX TO STAND WOULD HAVE DELETERIOUS POLICY CONSEQUENCES FOR SMALL BUSINESSES	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ballard v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue,</i> 544 U.S. 40 (2005)	2
<i>Braniff Airways v. Nebraska State Bd. of Equalization & Assessment,</i> 347 U.S. 590 (1954)	10, 11
<i>Central R.R. Co. of Pa. v. Pennsylvania,</i> 370 U.S. 607 (1962)	4, 5, 7, 8
<i>City of Valdez v. Polar Tankers,</i> 182 P.3d 614 (Alaska 2008)	5, 10
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady,</i> 430 U.S. 274 (1977)	9
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles,</i> 441 U.S. 434 (1979)	5, 6, 9, 10
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co., Inc.,</i> 127 S. Ct. 2162 (2007)	2
<i>Marshall v. Barlow's, Inc.,</i> 436 U.S. 307 (1978)	2
<i>MeadWestvaco Corp. v. Illinois Dep't of Revenue,</i> 128 S. Ct. 1498 (2008)	8

<i>Ott v. Mississippi Valley Barge Line Co.,</i> 336 U.S. 169 (1949).....	9
<i>Pierce v. Underwood,</i> 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	2
<i>Rapanos v. United States,</i> 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	2
<i>Standard Oil v. Peck,</i> 342 U.S. 382 (1952).....	9
<i>Walters v. Metro. Educ. Enters., Inc.,</i> 519 U.S. 202 (1997).....	2

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	3
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	3

RULES OF COURT

SUP. CT. R. 37.3(a)	1
SUP. CT. R. 37.6	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bruce D. Phillips & Holly Wade, NFIB Research Foundation, <i>Small Business Problems and</i> <i>Priorities</i> (2008)	11, 12
--	--------

United States Small Business
Administration, FAQs:
Frequently Asked Questions,
[http://web.sba.gov/faqs/faqindex.cfm?
areaID=24](http://web.sba.gov/faqs/faqindex.cfm?areaID=24) (last visited Jan. 13, 2009)..... 1

United States Small Business Administration,
Office of the Chief Counsel for Advocacy,
The Changing Burden of Regulation,
Paperwork, and Tax Compliance in the
United States: A Report to Congress (1995)..... 13

W. Mark Crain, United States
Small Business Administration,
Office of Advocacy,
The Impact of Regulatory Costs on
Small Firms (2005) 13

William J. Dennis, Jr.,
Coping with Regulation,
National Small Business Poll,
Vol. 1, Issue 5, 2001,
available at [http://www.411sbfacts.com/
sbpoll.php?POLLID=0038&KT_back=1](http://www.411sbfacts.com/sbpoll.php?POLLID=0038&KT_back=1) 2, 12

William J. Dennis, Jr.,
Paperwork and Record Keeping,
National Small Business Poll,
Vol. 3, Issue 5, 2003,
available at [http://www.411sbfacts.com/
sbpoll.php?POLLID=0010&KT_back=1](http://www.411sbfacts.com/sbpoll.php?POLLID=0010&KT_back=1) 13

William J. Dennis, Jr., <i>Tax Complexity and the IRS</i> , National Small Business Poll, Vol. 6, Issue 6, 2006, available at http://www.411sbfacts.com/ sbpoll.php?POLLID=0055	12
